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Shri Priya Gupta: No, Sir. In his reply the hon. Deputy Minister said that the question of bazaar prices is to bE: judged, but my question whether the criterion for paying these allowances is not the popula.tion there on the basis of which a city is declared
.to be A, B or C. I want clarification.

Shri Bha,avati: Yes, Sir. Certain stations have been classified on the basis of population as A, Band C-A Class ('xceeding 20 lakhs, B Class

· exceeding 5 lakhs and C class exceeding one lakh. It is presumed that where the density of population is very high, the cost of living index is high because the house rent may be high and some other incidental charges may also be very high.

Shri Priya Gupta: My point has noi been clarified. What is the

· criterion?
Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri

Banerjee.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether it is a fact that the Defence employees and railway employees of areas like Shyamnagar, Kankinada and Kanchrapara have also started a

· strong agitation against the nonpayment of city allowance and if so, whether it is a fact that the financial authorities are considering the matter, and whether it is within the knowledge of the hon. Deputy Minister.

Shri Bhagavati: I could not follow the question.

Mr. Speaker: The question is whether a demand has been made by other municipalities also and whether the Government is going to consider that or not.

The Minister of Shlppin, In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadar): So far as this particular point is considered

• as to whether these other Defence
.employees have made any demand or not, we have not got any information for the time being, but so far as the question of North Barrackpore and Ishapore was concerned, that was a special case decided on an ad hoc basis, and it does not apply to other contiguous areas. That was entirely on an ad hoc basis.

Mr. Speaker: Next question.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: Arising out of this, may I ask one more question.

Mr. Speaker: I am very sorry.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: The answer prior to this is contradictory to this.

I\lr. Speaker: The matter may be clcan'd some other time. After his clarification I have gone to the next question. I am sorry.

Slll'imati Renu Chakravartty: You have allowed only three or four questions.

Shri Nambiar: LadiE's arc generally considered.

Mr. Speaker: I think she has no complaint. Shri Nambiar need not come to her help.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
have a complaint, but I am helpless when you are not giving me an opportunity.

Telephone Bills in Calcutta

·655. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether telephone subscribers in Calcutta are lodging hundreds of complaints every month regarding incorrect telephone bills;

(b) if so, the reason for the sharp increase in such complaints; and

(c) whether any inquiry has beeD held to determine whether mechani-
calor human defects are responsible for wrong billing?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry 01 Transport and CommnnieatiOlll (Shri Bhapvati): la) Yes.

(b) There has been no increale in complaints.
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(e) All complaints are enquired into.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: May I know 'whether it is a fact that on an average about 250 complaints per month of 'wrong billing are being received at the Calcutta Telephone Office and if so whether it is being investigated and found that this is primarily due to defective meters and defective instruments and cables, and if so, what steps will be taken to remedy them?

Shri Bhagavati: I shall give some figures to show that the complaints have come down. In 1959-60 the complaints were 4,IG5; in IDGO-Gl the.\' were 2,9I1A; in 1961-62 they are 2,784.
The number of telephones has increased from 72,000 in J 959 to
92.000 in 1962. So, comparing the
increase in telephones, the number of complaints has certainly come down, and it shows an improvement in the situation.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: Has the attention of the han. Minister been drawn to the statement of the General M"n~lger, Calcutta Telephones to the effect that-· if mechanisation is introduced in the billing process, then the causcs for complaints may be reduced? May I know whether any steps are being taken?

Shri Bhagavati: It is true that dut' to the human element in some cases thcre are wrong bills. First as it causes great strain on eye there may be some defect in reading the meters correctly. Now the procedure of alternating meter reading and recording staff every two hours has been introduced; and this hns lll'lpon con-
lliderably in reducfng the' dc'rical error. There may be another solution of this and that is to take photo autographs of the meters every month for the purpose of billing. It will be a vcry costly affair and will involve foreign exchange expenditure. So, it is not very easy to take that step.

Shri Intlrajit Gupta: In view of the fact that it has appeared that both the human and mechanical elements

, _ e responsible for wrong billing, can the Minister tell us what is the procedure which is adopted to deal with the complaints from the consumers?
There is a widespread complaint that patently over-billing is carried out and in spite of repeated appeals no action is taken to have this remedied,

Shri Bhagavati: The complaints are not always for excess recording. Complaints are also for late submission of bills. The complaints are being enquired into duly and suitable action is also taken.
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